#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bruce Steinberg	08/28/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NCSE, LLC
Street Address:	12749 Bay Plantation Drive
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32223

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11453292

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (813)229-0134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8132276598

Email: michael.colitz@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Colitz III

Address Line 1: 100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 062365.00008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lori Dyer

Total Attachments: 3 source=62365.8#page1.tif source=62365.8#page2.tif

source=62365.8#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018188 FRAME: 0131

500144878

:H \$40.00

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S):

Bruce Steinberg

SERIAL NO.:

11/453,292

FILING DATE:

06/14/06

FOR:

System and Method for Noninvasively Evaluating a Limb

Suspected of Compartment Syndrome

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.:

062365.00008

### **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION OF good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Bruce Steinberg, of Jacksonville, Florida, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto NCSE, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, United States of America, having its principal place of business at 12749 Bay Plantation Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32223, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all of my entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NONINVASIVELY EVALUATING A LIMB SUSPECTED OF COMPARTMENT SYNDROME

invented by me and the application for United States patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2006, under Serial No. 11/453,292, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest and covenant, that I assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue application, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such a disclaimer, and I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its own or my own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The undersigned inventor declares further that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements on information and belief are believed to be true; that he has read this assignment and understands the contents hereof; and, further, that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Date: 8/28/06

Citizenship: United States of America

Residence and Post Office Addresses:

12749 Bay Plantation Drive Jacksonville, Florida 32223

STATE OF Flouda
COUNTY OF Dyval
On this the day of August, 2006, before me personally came the above named Bruce Steinberg, to me personally known, or who produced as identification, as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.
Mary Ame Hudow Notary Public
My Commission expires: $3-30-08$
Mary Anne Hudson  My Commission DD283398  Expires March 30, 2008

-3-

# 3921062\_v1